

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.14

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16195-16196/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 02/01/2008 in 239/2001 & CMP No. 1205/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF SHIMLA) CWP No. H.P AT

STATE OF H.P.& ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,SEEKING PERMISSION TO BRING ADDITIONAL FACTS and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 8120-8121 of 2011  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 08/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.  
Mr.Himinder Lal

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ankur Mittal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 16195-16196/2009

So far these petitions are concerned, in our considered opinion, these petitions have been rendered infructuous partly in view of the fact that bank, who is a contesting respondent no. 1 herein, has already recovered its dues and thereafter released the property from its hypothecation. Hence, the name of

2

respondent no. 1 is deleted from the array of respondents and the petitions as against respondent no. 1 stand dismissed.

These petitions also stand dismissed so far as respondent nos. 3 and 5 are concerned. Therefore, these petitions survive only against respondent nos. 2 and 4.

SLP(C) NO. 8120-8121 of 2011

On petitioner taking fresh steps within a week, fresh notice shall be issued to the respondent by registered post acknowledgment due.

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER