

**SECTION-III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9212-9213 OF 2012**

**STATE OF H. P. & ANR.**

**...APPELLANTS**

**VERSUS**

**THE RECOVERY OFFICER & ANR.**

**...RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2015 when the following Order was passed:-

**"Service is not complete.**

**List before the Registrar Court."**

It is submitted that there are 5 Respondents in the matter. SLP stands dismissed against Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 vide Court's Order dated 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2011 and 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2010. Respondent No. 2 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4 as per High Court's Letter dated 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2013 with remarks "Premises found locked." Letter was issued to Advocate for the petitioner to take steps for service on Respondent No. 4 but he has not taken steps so far. Both the parties have not filed Statement of case. Question of valuation is incapable

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30TH DAY OF JUNE, 2015.

**ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:-

Mr. Naresh Kumar Sharma, Advocate

**ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR**