

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9212-9213/2012  
STATE OF H.P.& ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE RECOVERY OFFICER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Office Report indicates that following order was passed by the Learned Judge-in-Chamber on 18 th March, 2016:

â- SAs prayed for, learned counsel for the appellants is granted three weeks&#39; time to comply with the office report dated 24 th

February, 2016. â- \235

Thereafter, the matter appeared again before the Learned Judge-in-Chamber on 5 th

July, 2016, when the following order was passed:

â- SAs prayed for, four week&#39; time is granted by way of final opportunity to learned counsel for the appellants to take steps for service of notice upon respondent no.4 by providing correct address.â- \235

However, the defects are still not cured.

At the request of the learned counsel for the appellants, four weeks&#39; time is granted by way of last opportunity to comply with the Office Report, subject to deposit of costs

1

of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.

Failure to deposit the costs to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee or in not curing the defects within the time stipulated shall entail in dismissal of these appeals against Respondent no. 4 without further reference to the Court.

.....J.

[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI;

DECEMBER 09, 2016

2

ITEM NO.33

IN COURT NO.7

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9212-9213/2012

STATE OF H.P.& ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE RECOVERY OFFICER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(office report on default)

Date : 09/12/2016 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, Sr. AAG

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Office Report indicates that following order was passed by the Learned Judge-in-Chamber on 18 th

March, 2016:

â- SAs prayed for, learned counsel for the appellants is granted three weeks&#39; time to comply with the office report dated 24 th

February, 2016. â- \235

Thereafter, the matter appeared again before the Learned Judge-in-Chamber on 5 th

July, 2016, when the following order was passed:

â- SAs prayed for, four week&#39; time is granted by way of final opportunity to learned counsel for the appellants to take steps for service of notice upon respondent no.4 by providing correct address.â- \235

1

However, the defects are still not cured.

At the request of the learned counsel for the appellants, four weeks&#39; time is granted by way of last opportunity to comply with the Office Report, subject to deposit of costs of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.

Failure to deposit the costs to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee or in not curing the defects within the time stipulated shall entail in dismissal of these appeals against Respondent no. 4 without further reference to the Court.

(LAYA RAWAT) (SNEH LATA SHARMA)

Sr. P.A. COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

2